
                Florida Household Hazardous Waste Collection Program 
                              Department of Education Contacts

From an environmental regulatory prespective, schools usually are considered Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
(CESQG) because they seldom generate over 220 pounds of hazardous waste per month.

The following Counties ACCEPT & STORE CESQG  Hazardous Waste: Alachua (Co-ops Columbia
Dixie, Gilchrist & Lafayette) , Citrus, Collier, Duval, Escambia, Hernando, Jefferson (Co-op Wakulla) ,  
Okaloosa, (Bay, Calhoun, Franklin, Gadsden, Gulf, Holmes, Jackson, Liberty, Santa Rosa, Walton  
& Washington)  Lake, Leon, Palm Beach & Sarasota
Alachua Kurt Seaburg 352-334-0440/0441 kseaburg@co.alachua.fl.us
Alachua Contractor Cindy Tribby 800-365-6066 ext. 1342 ctribby@perma-fix.com  
Brevard Rita Perini 321-633-1888 rita.perini@brevardcounty.us
Citrus Susan Metcalfe 352-527-7670 susan.metcalfe@bocc.citrus.fl.us
Collier Mar/DecDisposals Beth Ryan 239-732-2508 bethryan@colliergov.net

Gary  Morroco 239-732-2508 garymonoco@colliergov.net
Duval Romeo Del Rosario 904-387-8847 HazWaste@coj.net
Duval Contractor Clean Harbors Env. 800-699-8916 ext. 6336 harrell.albert@cleanharbors.com 
Escambia Paul Stevens 850-937-2156 paul_stevens@co.escambia.fl.us
Hernando Jeff Howley 352-754-4221ext.116 jhowley@co.hernando.fl.us
Jefferson/Wakulla Beth Thorne 850-342-0184 thornebug@earthlink.net
Okaloosa Jim Reece 850-651-7394 jreece@co.okaloosa.fl.us
Lake Deryl Boyd 352-343-3776 dboyd@co.lake.fl.us

Debbie Fore 352-343-3776 dfore@co.lake.fl.us
Leon Tom Keister 850-922-0400 keistert@mail.co.leon.fl.us
Palm Beach Bob Madden 561-687-1100 bmadden@swa.org
Sarasota Lois Rose 941-861-1532 lerose@scgov.net

The Following are Counties who DO NOT STORE CESQG Hazardous Waste but can help find a
contractor are: Bradfrod, Broward, Charlotte, Clay, Flagler, Desoto, Hamilton, Hardee, Hendry, Highland
(Co-op Glades) , Indian River, Lee, Levy, Madison, Martin (Co-op Sumter) , Miami-Dade, Monroe,
Okeechobee, Suwannee, Taylor & Voulsia.  Please indicate to the waste vendor that you will be using the
Collection Programs's contracted rates for your school district disposal.  The main Waste Vendor for the
HHW Collection Program are as follows; however site-specific vendors are cited under their respective
county:

WASTE VENDORS
EQ Florida, Tampa Curt Debrunner 800-624-5302

813-623-5302 ext.229 curt.debrunner@equonline.com
Clean Harbors, Bartow Al Harrell 800-699-8916

863-533-6111
Cell: 863-228-2403 harrell.albert@cleanharbors.com

Perma-Fix Env. Services Cindy Tribby 800-365-6066
Gainesville, FL ctribby@perma-fix.com
Perma-Fix Env. Services. Rick Fichter 800-345-6393
Orlando, FL 407-859-4441 ext.111 rfichter@perma-fix.com

COUNTIES
Bradford 
Perma-Fix Env.
Gainesville, FL
Broward Joel King 954-960-3023 joelking@broward.org
Limited funds available to assist with lab waste disposal
Charlotte EQ Florida
Clay James Wilkes 904-284-6374 jamey.wilkes@co.clay.fl.us

Clean Harbors
Desoto Billy Hines 863-993-4826 dces@desoto.net

Clean Harbors
Flagler Clean Harbors
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Hamilton Dale Jackson 386-792-1020 hamco@alltel.net
Hardee Teresa Carver 863-773-5089 teresa.carver@hardeecounty.net
Quartely disposal events EQ Florida
Hendry 2x/yr Disposal Pat Norman 863-675-5252
Care Environmental Frank McKenna 973-361-7373 frank@careenv.com 
Highlands/Glades Christy Reed 863-655-6477 creed@tnni.net
Clean Harbors
Hillsborough EQ Florida
Indian River Perma-Fix Env Orlando, FL
Lee Erich Tscherteu 239-338-3302 tscherep@leegov.com
Quarterly disposal events EQ Florida
Levy Robert Murray 352-486-3300 lcsw@inetw.net
Clean Harbors Solid Waste Dir. 850-973-2611 madisonrecycle@shareinet.net
Madison Stores small amounts Jan/Jun disposal evnts.
Manatee Cari Walz 941-708-8561 cariwalz@co.manatee.fl.us
Marion/Sumter Royette Bateman 352-671-8496 royet.bateman@marioncountyfl.org
Quarterly disposal events Perma-Fix Env Gainesville, FL
Martin Wendy Parker 772-288-5773 wparker@martin.fl.us

EQ Florida
Miami-Dade Marc Laurent 305-594-1500 mflaur5@miamidade.gov
Monroe Clean Harbors
Okeechobee Russell Rowland 863-763-1811 rrowland@co.okeechobee.fl.us
Orange Oscar Ramos 407-836-6600 oscar.ramos@ocfl.net
Osceola Frank Rodriguez 407-855-0141 frodriguezfi@att.net

Environmental Enter. 407-948-8371
Pasco EQ Florida 
Pinellas EQ Florida 
Polk Clean Harbors
Putnam James Robbins 386-329-0395 sanitation@putnam-fl.com

Lynn Wasdin
Seminole Quart. Disposal evts EQ Florida
St. Johns Wendy Manucy 904-824-9720 wmanucy@co.st-johns.fl.us

US Waste Logistics 904-284-5675
Rusty Baker

St. Lucie Jason Bessey 772-462-1768 besseyj@stlucieco.gov
Quarterly disposal event with annual disposal event in March for Port St. Lucie
Suwannee( no contract) Debbie Vickers 386-362-3992 suwcopw@alltel.net
Taylor John Singer 850-838-3533 solidwaste@gtcom.net

EQ Florida
Volusia Clean Harbors

The following counties DO NOT ACCEPT, STORE NOR OFFER CONTRACTED DISPOSAL
RATES for CESQG. Morever, these counties do not have a HHW Program.

Baker
Nassau
Union
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